BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



MaryLee Warren					:
							:
	v.						:		C-2018-3001083
							:		C-2018-3001067
Suez Water Pennsylvania, Inc.				:



ORDER 
DENYING MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS
AND CONSOLIDATING COMPLAINTS


On March 13, 2018, MaryLee Warren filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Suez Water Pennsylvania, Inc. (Suez).  On the section of the complaint regarding type of utility service, Ms. Warren checked both water and wastewater/sewer.  As a result, the Commission’s Secretary’s Bureau docketed the complaint at both C-2018-3001083 and an identical copy of the complaint at C-2018-3001067.  In the complaint, Ms. Warren noted that there are incorrect charges on her bill and that she is having a reliability and a safety or quality problem with her utility service.  Ms. Warren also attached to her complaint a “statement of fact” wherein she provided additional detail regarding her complaint, along with other supporting materials.  Ms. Warren listed several items she would like as relief in response to her complaint.

On April 27, 2018, Suez filed an answer to Ms. Warren’s complaint at docket number C-2018-3001083.  In its answer, Suez admitted or denied the various averments Ms. Warren made in her complaint.  In particular, Suez denied that it is a utility providing water or wastewater service to Ms. Warren.  Suez stated, among other things, that Ms. Warren is not a Suez customer.  Suez concluded its answer by requesting that Ms. Warren’s complaint be dismissed.


Also on April 27, 2018, Suez filed a motion for judgment on the pleadings.  In its motion, which was accompanied by a notice to plead, Suez averred that Ms. Warren resides within a mobile home park known as Harborton Place that is apparently owned and/or operated by Kodiak Property Management with water and wastewater service billed to Ms. Warren by ABT Water Management, Inc.  Suez further argued that Ms. Warren provided no documentation demonstrating that she is a customer of Suez.  Suez argued that any difficulties with water and wastewater service are matters to be addressed by Ms. Warren with Harborton Place and/or ABT.  Suez concludes that it is entitled to judgment as a matter of law dismissing the complaint because Ms. Warren is not a customer of Suez for either water or wastewater service.

On May 30, 2018, a motion judge assignment notice was issued by the Commission informing the parties that I had been assigned as the Presiding Officer in this matter and am responsible to resolve any issues which may arise during the preliminary phase of this proceeding.

On June 19, 2018, Suez filed a letter indicating that the complaint docketed at C-2018-3001067 is the same complaint as the complaint at docket C-2018-3001083 and requesting that both complaints be addressed in resolution of the motion filed on April 27, 2018 at docket C-2018-3001083.

Ms. Warren did not file an answer to either the motion for summary judgment or the June 19, 2018 letter.

Suez’s motion for judgment on the pleadings is now ready for disposition.  For the reasons discussed below, both dockets will be consolidated, Suez’s motion will be denied and the consolidated complaints will be set for a hearing.

With regard to consolidation, Section 5.81 of the Commission’s rules governs consolidation of proceedings.  This Section provides:


§ 5.81. Consolidation.

(a) The Commission or presiding officer, with or without motion, may order proceedings involving a common question of law or fact to be consolidated.  The Commission or presiding officer may make orders concerning the conduct of the proceeding as may avoid unnecessary costs or delay.

52 Pa.Code § 5.81.  The two complaints at issue in this proceeding contain common questions of law and fact and are in fact identical.  Consolidation will avoid unnecessary delay or cost.[footnoteRef:1] [1:  	It is unclear why Ms. Warren’s complaint was given two docket numbers and served on Suez twice.  It may be because she checked both water and wastewater/sewer in the utility type section of the complaint form.  ] 


With regard to Suez’s motion for judgment on the pleadings, the Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code Chapters 1, 3 and 5, provide for the filing of motions for judgment on the pleadings.  In particular, Section 5.102 of the Commission’s Rules provides in relevant part:

§ 5.102 Motions for summary judgment and judgment on the pleadings.

(a) Generally.  After the pleadings are closed, but within a time so that the hearing is not delayed, a party may move for judgment on the pleadings or summary judgment.  A motion must contain a notice which states that an answer or other responsive pleading shall be filed within 20 days of service of the motion.

* * *

(d) 	Decisions on Motions.

(1) Standard for grant or denial on all counts.  The presiding officer will grant or deny a motion for judgment on the pleadings or a motion for summary judgment, as appropriate.  The judgment sought will be rendered if the applicable pleadings, depositions, answers to interrogatories and admissions, together with affidavits, if any, show that there is no genuine issue as to a material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.

52 Pa.Code § 5.102(a), (d)(1).  For a court to grant a motion for judgment on the pleadings, the record must show that no facts are at issue and that the law is so clear that a trial would be a fruitless exercise.  All of the opposing party's well-pleaded allegations are viewed as true but only those facts admitted by him may be considered against him.  Beardell v. Western Wayne School District, 91 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 348, 496 A.2d 1373 (1985).

Suez’s motion will be denied.  When accepting as true all well-pleaded material allegations made by Ms. Warren in her complaint, and considering against her only those facts admitted by her, it is not clear that a hearing would be a fruitless exercise with regard to various averments Ms. Warren made in her complaint or that there are no facts at issue.

For example, in the statement of fact attached to her complaint, Ms. Warren averred that “Suez took over the Middletown water and sewer system.”  Ms. Warren also questioned why a maintenance person for the park, and not Suez, was digging a trench when a water pipe broke.  Ms. Warren also averred that there is a “nasty smell” to the water and that she is unsure if it is safe to drink.  Ms. Warren also made several requests for relief involving Suez.  In the documents accompanying Ms. Warren’s complaint, there are several references to Suez determining the rates for her water service and that Suez should be contacted for a copy of the local Water Quality Report if there are questions regarding the water and sewer infrastructure.  Ms. Warren’s averments are well-pleaded allegations that must be viewed as true for purposes of disposing of Suez’s motion and may raise a violation of the Public Utility Code, a Commission regulation or order or a Commission-approved tariff of the company that warrants a hearing.

In particular, Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code requires that: “every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience and safety of its patrons, employees and the public.”  66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.  Ms. Warren’s averments may give rise to a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  Ms. Warren’s averment, among other things, that she is unsure whether the water is safe to drink gives rise to safety concerns specifically articulated in Section 1501.  It is irrelevant whether Ms. Warren is a customer of Suez since Section 1501 also requires utilities to provide safe service to the public.
  
When accepting Ms. Warren’s averments as true, a hearing is required to determine whether Suez has violated Section 1501.

Furthermore, statements made by Suez in its motion support denying the motion.  In its motion, Suez stated that it has been operating the Borough of Middletown water and wastewater system since 2015 and that the Borough has supplied water and wastewater service to Harborton place, where Ms. Warren lives.  This argument further supports denying the motion and conducting a hearing to determine whether Suez has violated Section 1501 or other provisions of the Public Utility Code or a Commission order or regulation.  In addition, Suez’s argument in its motion that “the rates being charged to complainant by Harborton Place through ABT were determined by Harborton Place.  The rates were not determined by Suez and are not rates within the jurisdiction of the Commission” directly conflicts with Ms. Warren’s averments and, therefore, raises a question of material fact that warrants a hearing.  As a result, when accepting as true all well-pleaded material allegations made by Ms. Warren in her complaint, and considering against her only those facts admitted by her, it is not clear that a hearing would be a fruitless exercise with regard to various averments Ms. Warren made in her complaint or that there are no facts at issue.

Finally, it is noted that, in Richard Carlock v. The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Docket No. F-00163617 (Order entered July 14, 1993) (Carlock), the Commission determined that unrepresented complainants should have an opportunity to be heard orally, and not have their case dismissed on the basis of a preliminary pleading.  Id. at 7 (in many cases unrepresented complainants can explain their dispute orally much better than they can communicate their grievance in written form and to deny unrepresented complainants a meaningful opportunity to be heard in such cases can be viewed as a gross abuse of authority), citing, Halpern v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Docket No. C-00923950 (Order entered October 1992) and William Schleisher v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Docket No. F-00161252 (Order entered December 17, 1992); see also, John M. Gera v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, Docket No. C-20054657 (Opinion and Order entered November 2, 2005).[footnoteRef:2]  Ms. Warren did identify a person in the portion of the formal complaint form requesting legal representation information but that person was not identified as an attorney.  As a result, in this case, it may be that Ms. Warren could demonstrate orally that Suez violated the Public Utility Code, a Commission order or regulation or a Commission-approved Company tariff. [2:  	The Commission’s decision in Carlock was subsequently clarified to allow ALJ’s the discretion to dispose of the pleadings in a proceeding provided that the action is neither arbitrary nor capricious, and that it is in accordance with the law.  John A. Graham Jr. v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company and Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. C-00957557 (Opinion and Order entered June 12, 1996). 
] 


In conclusion, Suez’s motion for judgment on the pleadings will be denied.  As noted above, the standard for granting a motion for judgment on the pleadings is very high.  Such a motion may only be granted in those cases where the record clearly shows that there are no genuine issues of material fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  Suez has failed to satisfy this standard with regard to Ms. Warren’s complaint.  Genuine issues of material facts exist that require a hearing and cannot be dismissed on a preliminary basis.  This includes but is not limited to issues pertaining to Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code.  A hearing would not be a fruitless exercise.  Ms. Warren is advised, however, that to sustain her burden of proof at hearing, she must demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence that Suez has violated the Public Utility Code, a Commission order or regulation or a Commission-approved Company tariff.  In addition, all orders of the Commission must be supported by substantial evidence.  This is a different standard than that used in addressing Suez’s motion for judgment on the pleadings.  

ORDER


		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the formal complaint filed by MaryLee Warren against Suez Water Pennsylvania, Inc. at docket number C-2018-3001083 and the formal complaint filed by MaryLee Warren against Suez Water Pennsylvania, Inc. at docket number C-2018-3001067 are hereby consolidated.

1. That the motion for judgment on the pleadings filed by Suez Water Pennsylvania, Inc. on April 27, 2018 at the above-referenced docket is denied.

1. That a hearing be scheduled regarding the consolidated complaints.


Date:	June 22, 2018			/s/				
		Joel H. Cheskis
		Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge
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